THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PELEE BY-LAW NUMBER: 2023 – 69

"Joint Enforcement of the Building Code"

(October 24, 2023)

Being a By-law to enter into an Agreement with the Municipality of Learnington for the Joint Enforcement of the Building Code.

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 9 of the *Municipal Act, 2001,* S.O. 2001, c 25, a Council may enter into Agreements;

AND FURTHER that the Municipal Council for the Township of Pelee has an obligation to provide services pursuant to the Building Code Act, S.O., 1992, c.23. and deems it expedient to enter into an agreement with the Municipality of Learnington to provide these building services;

THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Pelee enacts as follows:

- 1. That authority is hereby granted to the Mayor and Chief Administrator Officer Clerk to enter into an agreement with the Municipality of Learnington for the provision of building services to the Township of Pelee.
- 2. That the agreement attached as Schedule 'A' forms part of this by-law.
- 3. That any and all actions taken and required to be taken by the Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer -Clerk on behalf of the Corporation of the Township of Pelee to complete this matter including the execution of the Agreement and any other associated documentation are hereby authorized; confirmed and ratified.
- 4. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect immediately upon the approval of Township Council.

By-law enacted this 24th day of October 2023.

Original Signed By:

Original Signed By:

Catherine Miller Mayor Mary Masse Interim Clerk